Market risk refers to the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates
and other market prices that will affect the Branch’s income or the value of its holdings of financial
statements. The Branch is only subject to risk on changes in interest rates.

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Branch’s exposure to the risk of changes in market
interest rates relates primarily to the interest-bearing liabilities, which are subject to floating interest rates.
The branch has no interest-bearing liabilities.

Austra l ian Nurs ing and Midwi fe ry  Federa t ion Northern Ter r i tory
Branch

42

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

15 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT (continued)

g Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is managed with the use of a mix of fixed and floating rates for cash and
cash equivalents. The Branch’s exposure to interest rate risk is in the table below.

Sensitivity analysis of the risk that the entity is exposed to for 2025

 Change in risk

variable %

Effect on

 Risk variable Profit or loss Equity

  $ $

Interest rate risk - [+ 0.5%] 21,432 21,432

Interest rate risk - [- 0.5%] (21,432) (21,432)

Sensitivity analysis of the risk that the entity is exposed to for 2024

 Change in risk

variable %

Effect on

 Risk variable Profit or loss Equity

  $ $

Interest rate risk - [+ 0.5%] 21,995 21,995

Interest rate risk - [- 0.5%] (21,995) (21,995)

 16 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

16a  Financial Assets and Liabilities
Management of the Branch assessed that cash, trade receivables, trade payables, and other current
liabilities approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities is included at the amount which the instrument could be
exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties. The following methods and assumptions were
used to estimate the fair values:

• Fair values of the Australian Nursing and Midwifery Federation Northern Territory Branch’s interest-